
 
 

FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2022 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXEMPTION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 APRIL 2022 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
5.  FINANCIAL REPORTING 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 
  
6.  CAPITAL SPENDING AND PROJECT APPROVALS 
 (Pages 13 - 50) 
  
7.  CORPORATE PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE 
 (Pages 51 - 78) 
 

 
 

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 2022 AT LARGE MEETING ROOM,  
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON ST, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Faye Barker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lorna Jones West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
41. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hinchcliffe, Councillor 
Jeffery, and Sir Roger Marsh.  
   

42. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest at the meeting.  
   

43. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
1.       To highlight Appendix 3 to Agenda Item 5 which officers have identified as 

containing exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.  

  
2.       To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in respect of the 

above information as set out in paragraph 7.1 of Agenda Item 5. 
  
2.       If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
  
RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 

1

Agenda Item 4



Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Appendix 3 to Agenda Item 5 on the grounds that it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
   

44. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 March 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 be 
approved.  
   

45. Financial Update 
 
Members considered a report that set out the current financial position. A 
revised gainshare forecast was attached at appendix 1 and now included 
indicative funding allocations to the investment priorities. Members noted that 
it was proposed that no revenue would be used at this point to allow borrowing 
to take place, although it could commence if a suitable pipeline was found.  
 
Members were updated on the 2021/22 financial outturn ahead of year end 
finalisation and noted that savings due to lower payments on concessionary 
travel would be ringfenced to support future bus activity.  
 
Core funding for LEPs had been halved by Government but the Combined 
Authority had underwritten the budgets of certain teams within the Economic 
Services directorate. Members were supportive of this approach and 
recognised the valuable work the various teams provided for the region.  
 
Members welcomed the paper presenting the increased scale of capital spend 
but also noted the challenges of delivering the capital programme against a 
backdrop of increasing inflation and costs when funding from Government was 
fixed. 
 
Resolved:  

(i) That the financial position be noted. 
 

(ii) That the recommendation outlined in the exempt discussion be 
approved.   
   

46. Bus Funding 
 
Members considered a report which set out the current position regarding bus 
service funding. Government had announced additional transitional funding for 
6 months starting 1 March but had made it clear that no further funding would 
be made available.  
 
As a condition of that funding Government had asked that Local Transport 
Authorities and bus operators to collaboratively undertake a sustainability 
review to determine a network in autumn which reflects the new level of 
demand and travel behaviours.  
 

2



Members discussed the approach to the sustainability review which included a 
revised criteria which determined which bus services received Combined 
Authority funding, the commissioning of independent advisors to model 
different scenarios, and identify which commercial services were at risk to take 
decisions on bus service support from October 2022 onwards.  
 
Members discussed the need for analysis and some high level principles on 
what a future bus network should look like to grow patronage and provide a 
good standard of service across the region.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the current position regarding bus funding and the implications for 
the Combined Authority finances be noted. 
 

(ii) That payments to be made under the English National Concessionary 
Travel Scheme in line with Government guidance be endorsed. 

 
(iii) That the approach to review bus service sustainability ahead of the end 

of Government bus funding be noted and endorsed.  
   

47. Corporate Plan and Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
development of the Corporate Plan 2022/23 and Corporate Key Performance 
indicators 2022/23. 
 
Members noted that the Corporate Plan would include strategic targets and 
ambitions for the region. It was proposed that the final approval for the 
Corporate Plan would be delegated to the Mayor and the Managing Director 
and a copy of the final document would be shared with the Committee at its 
next meeting.  
 
The Corporate Key Performance Indicators for 2022/23 were attached at 
appendix 2 to the submitted report and would be routinely monitored 
throughout the year with the Committee receiving a quarterly summary of 
progress. The strategic KPIs would contain quantified Equality, Diversity, and 
Inclusion targets to demonstrate action.  
 
Members discussed the use of the Corporate Plan to set out a vision for the 
region over several years along with some specific targets relating to the 
Combined Authority’s specific contribution. Members discussed the way in 
which the Corporate Plan was presented to the Committee and the need for it 
to be clear and the possibility to use case studies to illustrate the detail behind 
the KPIs and taking one KPI to each meeting to look at in more detail. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the update on the development of the Corporate Plan 2022-23 and 
Key Performance Indicators 2022-23 be noted.  
 

(ii) That final approval for the Corporate Plan is delegated to the Mayor 

3



and the Managing Director and that a copy of the final document is 
shared with the Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee at 
their June meeting, for information. 

 
(iii) That the proposed Corporate KPIs for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 

2, be endorsed. 
 

   
48. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, several West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
supported projects, Members discussed the proposals for the progression of 
the following schemes which were detailed in the submitted report: 
 

  Greener Together 
  Bradford Literature Festival  

Resolved: 

(i) That in respect of Greener Together the Finance, Resources, and 
Corporate Committee approved that, subject to the conditions set by 
PAT: 

a) The Greener Together scheme proceeds through decision point 
2 (strategic outline case) and decision point 4 (full business 
case) and work commences on activity 5 (delivery). 

b) Full approval for the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£306,604, funded from the Combined Authority’s Gainshare 
allocation is given. Total scheme value is £461,648. 

c) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with 
Newground CIC for £306,604. 

d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

The following conditions have been set by PAT to gain Approval to 
Proceed to Delivery: 

e) A carbon impact assessment should be undertaken as part of 
evaluation (DP7). 

f) Information on quantified benefits should be provided and social 
VfM should be calculated using the national Themes Outcomes 
and Measures framework for reporting social value (TOMS) as 
part of evaluation (DP7). 

(ii)  That in respect of the Bradford Literature Festival the Finance, 
Resources and Corporate Committee approved that, subject to the 

4



conditions set by PAT:  

a) The Bradford Literature Festival scheme proceeds through 
decision point 2 (strategic outline case) and decision point 4 (full 
business case) and work commences on delivery. 

b) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £250,000 is 
given. The total scheme value is £1,892,340. 

c) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with 
Cultured Squared CIC for expenditure of up to £250,000. 

d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

The following conditions have been set by PAT to gain Approval to 
Proceed to Delivery: 

a) Conclusion of satisfactory due diligence 

b) Previous evaluations to be shared with PMA 

c) Monitoring and evaluation plan agreed and implemented. 
  

49. Staff Engagement 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the Combined 
Authority’s approach to staff engagement.  
 
Members discussed the findings of the staff survey and recognised the areas 
that needed to be improved as well as the positive responses. Members noted 
the action already undertaken in response to the survey including the 
feedback sessions, engagement events, and a communications plan to update 
staff with progress.   
 
Members discussed alternate ways to engage staff including highlighting the 
work of the Mayor and of the Combined Authority’s social value.  
 
Resolved: That the update on the approach to going forward, and the 
progress to date, be noted 
   

50. Modern Slavery Statement 
 
Members considered a report that set out a Modern Slavery Statement for the 
Combined Authority. 
 
The Modern Slavery Statement was attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report and members noted that it had been drafted to complement the Modern 
Slavery Statement for West Yorkshire Police.  
 
Resolved:  

5



 
(i) That the Modern Slavery Statement be approved. 

 
(ii) That it is published externally on the Combined Authority website and 

the Modern Slavery register on the official .gov domain.  

6



 
 

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 

Date:   8 June 2022  

Subject:   Financial Performance Report 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Katie Hurrell, Head of Finance 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To consider the latest financial position for 2021/22 and emerging inflationary 

and other financial pressures identified for the coming years.  
 

1.2 To advise the Committee of a planned delay to the external audit process for 
2021/22. 

 
2. Information 
 

Financial Outturn 2021/22 
 
2.1 The 2021/22 financial year was a challenging one for the Combined Authority, 

as the Mayoral election and devolution of powers came into being in May 
2021, along with the integration of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
functions.  Covid restrictions continued to stay in place for the start of the year, 
having an impact on bus patronage recovery. 
 

2.2 The financial year 2021/22 has now been closed and final reviews and checks 
are underway.  As previously reported the final position is expected to be a 
contribution to reserves of between £2.5 million and £3 million and a further 
update will be provided to the meeting.  This is primarily due to salary savings 
in excess of the vacancy target alongside underspend within the concessions 
budget, reflecting both the recovery of bus patronage in the region and the re-

7

Agenda Item 5



basing of the reimbursement calculations.  A full detailed report will be made 
available to FRCC at the next meeting in July. 
 

2.3 A full position on capital spend will also be provided to that meeting, with initial 
figures showing spend down a little on that forecast but higher than previous 
years.  Adjustments will be made between funding streams as in previous 
years to ensure all funding is maximised within the prescribed timescal
[...]
tional themes on 
inclusion and the current political focus on Levelling Up is very relevant, as is 
the activity of other City Regions on this agenda.   

5.24 Overall, there is a risk the project may overpromise and underdeliver because 
the strategic ambition set for it is broad. Creating a Benefits Realisation Plan 
once the Inclusivity Champion (permanent or interim) has been appointed, the 
necessary supporting capacity put in place, a work programme agreed and 
agreeing how this project will be evaluated for success will assist in firming up 
the scope, focus and financial/non-financial objectives and benefits. This will 
allow prioritisation of activities and the effective engagement and 
communication with stakeholders going forward, particularly Local Authority 
Partners and the Inclusivity Leads on the six thematic committees of the 
Combined Authority. 

Recommendations 

5.25 The Finance Resources and Corporate Committee approves that:  

24



(i) The Inclusivity Champion scheme (Phase 1) proceeds through decision 
point 2 to 4 (business justification) and work commences on activity 5 
(delivery). 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£400,000 is given. The total scheme value is £625,000. 

(iii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £175,000. 

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

  

25



Project Title TCF A638 Dewsbury Cleckheaton Sustainable Travel 
Corridor 

Stage 2 (development) 

Decision Point 3 (outline business case) 

 

Is this a key decision? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implication
[...]
e 
engagement with the Local Planning Authority and relevant planning 
stakeholders.  

Recommendations 

5.65 The Finance, Resource and Corporate Committee approve that:  

(i) The TCF A638 Dewsbury Cleckheaton Sustainable Travel Corridor 
scheme proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) and 
work commences on activity 4 (full business case), subject to the 
conditions set by PAT. 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£12,884,315 is given, subject to the conditions set by PAT. The total 
scheme value is £12,884,315.  

(iii) Approval to additional development costs of £415,970 taking the total 
scheme approval to £1,367,470. 

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council for expenditure of 
up to £1,367,470. 

33



(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

Conditions 

5.66 That Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council provides a report to the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team by 31st August 2022 to include the 
conditions outlined in the PAT Appraisal Report. 

Projects in Stage 3: Delivery and Evaluation 

5.67 There are no schemes to review at this stage. 

6 Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 

6.1 The Climate Emergency implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

7 Inclusive Growth Implications 

7.1 The inclusive growth implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

8 Equality and Diversity Implications 

8.1 Equality Impact Assessments (EQIA) have been undertaken on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

9 Financial Implications 

9.1 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report. 

10 Legal implications 

10.1 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question. 

10.2 The Combined Authority is required to give 28 days’ notice of a key decision. It 
has not been possible to provide the statutory 28 days’ notice for the 
Inclusivity Champion key decision due to technical difficulties with the software 
used to publish key decisions. However, in accordance with the Combined 
Authority’s Access to Information Annex to Procedure Standing Orders (part 1 
section 7C – General Exception), the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee has been notified, notification has been published on the 
Authority’s website and 5 clear days has elapsed following the day of 
publication of the notice. Accordingly, as set out in the rules of General 
Exception, the Combined Authority may still make the decision. 

 

34



11 Staffing implications 

11.1 A combination of Combined Authority and local partner council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

12 External consultees 

12.1 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

13 Recommendations (Summary) 

13.1 The Finance Resources and Corporate Committee approves that:  

(i) The Inclusivity Champion scheme (Phase 1) proceeds through decision 
point 2 to 4 (business justification) and work commences on activity 5 
(delivery). 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£400,000 is given. The total scheme value is £625,000. 

(iii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £175,000. 

(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

13.2 The Finance, Resource and Corporate Committee approves that:  

(i) The TCF A638 Dewsbury Cleckheaton Sustainable Travel Corridor 
scheme proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) and 
work commences on activity 4 (full business case), subject to the 
conditions set by PAT. 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£12,884,315 is given, subject to the conditions set by PAT. The total 
scheme value is £12,884,315.  

(iii) Approval to additional development costs of £415,970 taking the total 
scheme approval to £1,367,470. 

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council for expenditure of 
up to £1,367,470. 

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 

35



14 Background Documents 

14.1 None as part of this report.  

15 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Background to the Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework 

Appendix 2 – Inclusivity Champion – Business Case Summary 

Appendix 3 - TCF A638 Dewsbury Cleckheaton Sustainable Travel Corridor – 
Business Case Summary 

 

36



 

Capital Spend and Project Approvals 

Appendix 1 - Assurance Framework 

1 Assurance Framework   

1.1 The Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework was developed in 2015 as 
part of the Growth Deal with Government. Its purpose is to ensure that the 
necessary systems and processes are in place to manage funding effectively, 
and to ensure the successful delivery of the Strategic Economic Framework 
(SEF) ambitions. Its focus is to ensure that necessary practices and standards 
are implemented to provide the Government, Combined Authority, the Leeds 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and local partners with
[...]
uation Plan has been drafted to monitor and 
record scheme benefits and outcomes over a period of five 
years post scheme completion. 

48



Location Map 
 
The following map shows the location of the TCF Dewsbury Cleckheaton Sustainable 
Travel Corridor scheme:  
 
 

 
 
 
Please note, depending on the level of scheme development, the location and scope  
of the schemes indicated here are indicative only.   
 
For further information on Combined Authority schemes across the Leeds City  
Region, please refer to: https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/growing-theeconomy/leeds-
city-region-infrastructure-map 

 

49

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/growing-the-economy/leeds-city-region-infrastructure-map/
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/growing-the-economy/leeds-city-region-infrastructure-map/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
       

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 

Date:   8 June 2022   

Subject:   Corporate Planning and Performance  
 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Lorna Jones, Corporate Planning and Performance Manager  

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☐ No 

1. Purpose of this report 
1.1      To provide an update on corporate planning and performance activities.  
1.2       Members are asked to: 

  Note the contents of the report including the Corporate Key 
Performance Indicator end of year dashboard and Corporate Plan 

  Consider and endorse the revised Corporate Governance Code and 
Framework 

2. Information 
Business Planning & Corporate Performance 

2.1. Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee have received regular updates 
throughout the business planning process. The organisation’s business plans 
have been developed in parallel with the Combined Authority’s budget for 
2022/23. The budget was signed off at the Combined Authority meeting on 3 
February 2022 and the Corporate Plan on a Page and Directorate Business 
Plans on a Page received final approval at the 17 March Combined Authority 
meeting. These Business Plans were presented to the Finance, Resources 
and Corporate Committee (FRCC) on 3 March 2022.  

2.2 This year the business plans have been refined further to ensure that equality, 
diversity, and inclusion (EDI) implications are fully embedded within the plans 
to achieve the best outcomes for the people, communities and businesses of 
West Yorkshire. This is in line with the Combined Authority's EDI vision, 

51

Agenda Item 7



statement, and framework to meet the standards set out in the Local 
Government Equality Framework.  
Corporate Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) 2021-22 

2.3 A key mechanism through which Combined Authority performance is monitored 
on an ongoing basis is through the corporate Key Performance Indicators. The 
2021/22 KPIs were agreed at the Finance, Resources and Corporate 
Committee on 8 September 2021. These strategic KPIs are intended to provide 
a summary level overview of organisational performance against overarching 
corporate objectives. They therefore measure the specific contribution of the 
Combined Authority to achieving these corporate objectives through its day-to-
day activities, rather than measuring wider performance against shared 
regional ambitions.  

2.4 The end of year Corporate KPI performance dashboard is provided in 
Appendix 1. 

2.5 Results from 2021-22 are encouraging with a high number of KPI’s having 
been met or had good progress made.  

2.6 In some cases, we have seen significant overachievement against targets, 
particularly in the following areas: 

  Boosting productivity - an objective focusing on the brokering 
employment / apprenticesh
[...]
no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 

8 Staffing Implications 
 

8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 

9 External Consultees 
 

9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken in relation to this report. 
 

10 Recommendations 
10.1 Members are asked to note the contents of the report including the Corporate 

Key Performance Indicator end of year dashboard and Corporate Plan. 
10.2. To consider and endorse the Corporate Governance Code and Framework 

and the Annual Governance Statement ahead of their presentation to the 
Annual Meeting. 

11 Appendices 
Appendix 1: Corporate Key Performance Indicators end of year results 2021-
22  
Appendix 2: To be circulated  
Appendix 3: Corporate Governance Code and Framework  

56



Corporate Key Performance Indicators: End of year results 2021-22 

 

Boosting productivity: helping businesses to recover from the Covid-19 pandemic and helping people find and retain good jobs in a post-Brexit landscape 

Business plan objective 2021/22 Target Owner Equality, Diversity and Inclusion measures Performance 
     End of Year 

result rating Notes 

BP1 Implement the Covid 
Economic Recovery Plan 
(ERP) and respond to the 
challenges/opportunities 
of Brexit, providing 
intensive support to 
businesses 

ERP endorsed by Combined 
Authority board by Sept 2021 

Head of 
Business, 
Innovation and 
Skills   

ERP focusses on achieving a fair, just and lasting 
recovery - with inclusive growth central to this 
A basket of 15 indicators has been selected from the 
SEF indicators and will be reported through the State 
of the Region. Complete 

Economic Recovery Plan endorsed by 
Combined Authority in September 2021. 
Implementation of a number of new direct 
interventions from this plan (including on 
enterprise), and ongoing support to business 
through the Business Support Service 
underway. 

BP2 Ensure successful 
commissioning and 
delivery of Adult 
Education Budg
[...]
The long-term nature and impact of 
many of local government’s 
responsibilities mean that it should 
define and plan outcomes and that 
these should be sustainable. 
Decisions should further the 
organisation’s purpose, contribute to 
intended benefits and outcomes, 
and remain within the limits of 
authority and resources. Input from 
all groups of stakeholders, including 
citizens, service users, and 

We will: 
Define 
outcomes 

  The organisation’s business plans have been developed in parallel 
with the Combined Authority’s budget for 2022/23. The budget was 
signed off at the Combined Authority meeting on 3 February 2022, 
where the draft Corporate Plan on a Page and Directorate Business 
Plans on a Page were also considered. Each plan on a page also has 
a more detailed document underpinning it which clearly sets out each 
directorate’s priorities and outputs for the year ahead.  Programmes 
and projects are assessed against the assurance framework with 
outcomes set and confirmed when they are approved to progress.  

  Following initial endorsement at the Combined Authority meeting, the 
business plans have been refined further to ensure that equality, 
diversity and inclusion (EDI) implications are fully embedded within the 
plans to achieve the best outcomes for the people, communities and 
businesses of West Yorkshire. This is in line with the Combined 
Authority's EDI vision, statement and framework to meet the standards 
set out in the Local Government Equality Framework.  

71



Item 7 - Appendix 3

 

  The Strategic Leadership Board, Senior Management Team., Finance, 
Resources and Corporate Committee, Combined Authority, and LEP 
Boards receive performance monitoring reports at regular intervals 
based on the corporate plan which sets out clear KPIs that are 
outcome focussed. 

institutional stakeholders, is vital to 
the success of this process and in 
balancing competing demands 
when determining priorities for the 
finite resources available

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2022 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mark Roberts (Substitute) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Matthew Morley (Substitute) Wakefield Council 
Councillor Cathy Scott (Substitute) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lorna Jones West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Celia Yang West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
51.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jeffrey, Councillor 
Pandor, Councillor Swift and Sir Roger Marsh 

  
52.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest at the meeting. 

  
53.   Exempt Information - Possible Exemption of the Press and Public 

 
There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
  

  



54.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 April 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 be approved. 

  
55.   Financial Reporting 

 
Members considered a report to provide the latest financial position for 
2021/22 and emerging inflationary and other financial pressures identified for 
the coming years.  The report also advised of a delay for the audit of the 
annual accounts, due to the late completion of last year’s police audit, and 
auditor pressures this year.   
  
  
The Committee noted the financial position and considered the position  
regarding inflation and the budgetary pressures this presents.  
  
Resolved: 
  

(i)             That the contents of the report be noted 
  

(ii)            That the planned delay to the external audit for 2021/22 be noted. 
  
56.   Capital Spending and Project Approvals 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported 
projects.  Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the 
following schemes which were detailed in the submitted report. 
  

       Inclusivity Champion 
       The TCF A638 Dewsbury Cleckheaton Sustainable Travel Corridor. 

  
Members welcomed the proposal for an Inclusivity Champion to shape an 
ambitious work programme. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Finance Resources and Corporate Committee approves that: 
  
Inclusivity Champion 
  
(i) The Inclusivity Champion scheme (Phase 1) proceeds through decision 
point 2 to 4 (business justification) and work commences on activity 5 
(delivery). 
  
(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£400,000 is given. The total scheme value is £625,000. 
  
(iii) Approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £175,000. 
  
(iv) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 



scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 
  
The TCF A638 Dewsbury Cleckheaton Sustainable Travel Corridor 
  
That the Finance, Resource and Corporate Committee approve that: 
  
(i) The TCF A638 Dewsbury Cleckheaton Sustainable Travel Corridor 
scheme proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) and 
work commences on activity 4 (full business case), subject to the 
conditions set by PAT. 
  
(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£12,884,315 is given, subject to the conditions set by PAT. The total 
scheme value is £12,884,315. 
  
(iii) Approval to additional development costs of £415,970 taking the total 
scheme approval to £1,367,470. 
  
(iv) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council for expenditure of 
up to £1,367,470. 
  
(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 
  
Conditions 
  
That Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council provides a report to the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team by 31st August 2022 to include the 
conditions outlined in the PAT Appraisal Report. 
  

  
57.   Corporate Planning and Performance 

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on corporate 
planning and performance activities and was asked to note the contents of the 
report and endorse the Corporate Governance Code and Framework.  
  
Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee have received regular updates 
throughout the business planning process.  This year the business plans have 
been refined further to ensure that equality, diversity, and inclusion (EDI) 
implications are fully embedded within the plans to achieve the best outcomes 
for the people, communities and businesses of West Yorkshire in line with the 
Combined Authority’s EDI vision statement and framework to meet the 
standards set out in the Local Government Equality Framework. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report including the corporate Key Performance 

Indicator end of year dashboard and Corporate Plan be noted. 
  



(ii)            That the Corporate Governance Code and framework be endorsed. 
  


